

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/4/2019 11:33 AM

No. 52640-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

v.

**JOHN MILONAS,**

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

RYAN P. JURVAKAINEN  
Prosecuting Attorney  
DAVID PHELAN/WSBA #36637  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 3**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**A. ISSUE #1: THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR THE FIREARMS LOCATED IN THE SAFE..... 3**

**B. ISSUE #2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ALLOWING TESTIMONY REGARDING PRIOR HANDLING OR POSSESSION OF THE FIREARMS BY APPELLANT ..... 6**

**C. ISSUE #3. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT  
11**

**D. ISSUE #4. BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT ..... 12**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 13**

**APPENDIX A..... 15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State of Hawaii v. Clark</i> , 83 Hawai'i 289, 926 P.2d 194 (Haw 1996).....	7
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (1987) .....	6
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 56 Wn.App. 464, 783 P.2d 1133 (1989) .....	6
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 131 Wn. App. 845,192 P.3d 834 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	6
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995) .....	4
<i>State v. Green</i> , 95 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	4
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 36 Wn.App. 503, 674 P.2s 674 (1983) .....	7
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	3
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	7

### Other Authorities

WPIC 133.52.....	12
------------------	----

### Rules

ER 404 .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 158 Wn.App. 513, 243 P.3d 929 (2010) .....	12

### Treatises

MCORMICK ON EVIDENCE Section 190 at 448 (Cleary Ed. 1972).....	7
